

Report of Anti-Doping Matter

In accordance with Article 14.3 of the International Handball Federation Anti-Doping Rules (“IHF ADR”), the IHF hereby reports that the Athlete **Mr Khalyl GUITERREZ TORRES** (PRI) has violated Article 2.1 of the IHF Anti-Doping Rules (Presence of the following Prohibited Substance in the Athlete’s sample: **Boldenone and its Metabolite**).

The Athlete has been sanctioned as follows:

1. Mr Khalyl GUITERREZ TORRES has committed a violation of Art. 2.1 of the IHF ADR;
2. Mr Khalyl GUITERREZ TORRES is suspended for a period of Ineligibility of **4 (four) years**.
3. The period of Ineligibility starts on **17 August 2018** and shall remain in full force and effect until **16 August 2022**.
4. In accordance with Articles 9, 10.1 and 11.8 of the IHF ADR all the results achieved by the Athlete at the 2018 Men's Senior Pan American Championships, are disqualified with all resulting consequences. Further, all competitive results of the Athlete from 20 June 2018 are disqualified with all the resulting consequences.